as the Statutory Auditors of the Company for a second 
term of five (5) consecutive years, commencing from the 
conclusion of the 19th Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) 
till the conclusion of the 24th AGM to be held in the year 
2030, at a remuneration of INR 1,80,00,000/- (Indian 
Rupees One Crore Eighty Lakh only) plus applicable 
taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses for 
the financial year 2025-26, and for subsequent years of 
their term, at such remuneration as may be recommended 
by the Audit Committee and mutually agreed between 
the Board and the Statutory Auditors;

[...]

Gurvinder Chopra & Co., 
Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No. 100260), as Cost 
Auditors of the Company, amounting to INR 2,00,000/- 
(Indian Rupees Two Lakh only) plus applicable taxes 
and out-of-pocket expenses at actuals, for the financial 
year 2024-25, and INR 2,50,000/- (Indian Rupees Two 
Lakh Fifty Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and  
out-of-pocket expenses at actuals, for the financial year 
2025-26, be and is hereby ratified and confirmed.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Executive Director(s) and 
Company Secretary of the Company be and are hereby 
severally authorised to make necessary filings, furnish

[...]

at their respective meetings held on August 26, 2025, 
recommended the re-appointment of Statutory Auditors 
for a second term of 5 (five) consecutive years from the 
conclusion of 19th AGM till the conclusion of the 24th AGM 
to be held in the year 2030.

Proposed Remuneration: INR 1,80,00,000/- (Indian 
Rupees One Crore Eighty Lakh only) plus applicable 

taxes and out-of-pocket expenses at actuals for financial 
year 2025-26, and for subsequent years of their term, at 
such remuneration which shall be as determined by the 
Board, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee 
and agreed with the Statutory Auditors provided that

[...]

Board, based on the recommendation of the Audit 
Committee, had at their meeting held on August 26, 
2025, re-appointed M/s Gurvinder Chopra & Co., Cost 
Accountants, as the Cost Auditors for the FY 2025-26 at 
payment of remuneration amounting to INR 2,50,000/- 
(Indian Rupees Two Lakh Fifty Thousand only), plus 
applicable taxes and out-of-pocket expenses on actuals.

Pursuant to the above-mentioned provisions of the 
Act, the remuneration payable to the Cost Auditors, as 
recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by 
the Board, for FY 2024-25 and 2025-26 is placed before